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1) ATX_12V_2X4 1) F_U32
2) ATX 12) F_USB1/F_USB2
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  SPLTPM
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14) COM
5) SATA3 4/5/6/7 15) BAT
6) D LED1 16) CLR_CMOS
7) LED C1 17) SPDIF_O
8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 18) RST _SWIRST
9) F_PANEL 19) QFLASH_PLUS
10)  F_AUDIO
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NERTI\A AEIEF T BRI LUTFDHA RSA > EHFHFEEL:

o TP TINAADEFTBHARTZ—ICERLTWVNB T EARERLE T,

o TINAREEWHFBHIC, T/INAREAVEI—RDINT—HF TIIE>TW3BTE
EHSELET, 7\ M ADBELEVESIC, OV M SERI—FEREET,

o TINARABEEE LTS AV E1—20I\T—%F T BRI TINA ADT—T I
DBIYP—R—RFDIXTZ—ICLonWER TN TWAT EAEELET,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x4 12V BIEIARIZ—& 212 ALV EFEIARI 2 —)
BRIV 2—%ERAT 5L BEEBIIIY—R—ROTRTOIVR—2 > MIREL
KENEMRTEHIENTEL T, BRIAXT2—EEFHT . TTEREBD/ \T—
BA TN BEOTWBTE IRNTDTINA ADE LIS SNT VBT EEHERL TR
T BREIRY2—IE ELLEETLOBWHI A TERVK ISR TN TS YET,
BEREBEDT—7)IVEELWAETERIR 2—ICERLED,
12VERIRYZ—IE, EICCPUICENZEMIBLE T, 12V ERIXIZ—DERINTWL
BWMBE, OV 1— RIS LE A,

HEREHZ BT fedIc. BULEEBNICMAON B REBEZCERICGSIE
EHEIOLET (B00WHL L), BRELENE BT ERVWEREBZ ERICES

&V RT LD ARREIG DT EB TELGWMBEEDL DI E T,

—

o

o @D e o BB

O
T 1 U

(2] coreeEm
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ATX_12V_2X4
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ATX_12V_2X4:

EVES| B EVES| TR
1 GND (24> 12V ) 5 +12V (2x4E 12V F)
2 GND (24 E>/12VD ) 6 +12V (24 E12VDH)
3 GND 7 +12V
4 GND 8 +12V

ATX:

EVES| R EVES| R
1 33V 13 33V
2 3.3V 14 12V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS ON(YZ A >IA D)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 ERRF 20 NC
9 5VSB (RZ>//\A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1 HV(x12EV ATXER)| 23 +5V (2x12 £ ATX )
12 33V(2x12EVATXER)| 24 GND (2x12 > ATX )




3/4) CPU_FANISYS_FAN1/213 (77 A #)

5)

ZDOIYP—R=RFDT 7Ny ZEITNUE Y TY, FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLE

RETDEESNTOE T, 77—V L& ELWARICERLTKREN E

WIARTR—TAVIET7—AIETY), REIY bO—/UEREZBMICT BIIE. 77V iRE

AV FA—IVERET DT 7 % ERT PR EN GV E T, SBEDREERITYT 51, PCT

— ARV AT LT 72 ZB) B LZ2H\BHLET,
-

— EUBES| &
CPU_FAN EERE R
AN

PWMSEEEHII4ED

—

Bl W N =

L=

o

SYS_FAN1/ SYS_FAN3
SYS_FAN2
aAxye— CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3
RAER 2A 2A
=RABES 24W 24W

o CPUETVRTLEBIADSARET BIcDIT, T 7T —TIVET 7o\ RIS
& LTWBZEERERLTIEE L, BHRIRRIZCPUNMEIE LT Y AT LA\
TT7v TS BRREEVET,
o INSDTFINAYRIEHREIYINTO YT Tldd ) 8. Ny AT v \F
Ty T EIIEENTEEL,

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/sA %72 —)

SATA %72 —|FSATA 6Gbls [ CHEHL L. SATA 3Gbls 350" SATA 1.5Gbls L DE i AH LT
WE T, ZNZND SATA DX Z—|E. B—0D SATA T/ \A Z&EHR—FLE T, Intele Fv
4w b I&. RAIDO. RAID 1. RAID5, H KT RAID10 ZEHR—kLE 9, RAID 7L ADFREICD
Tl GIGABYTE T 7t D TRAD 7 LA REAEI DRX—I%TBEBLEEL,

] Em o 7
= EVES| &
Dj 1 GND
] 2 TXP
] SATA3 3 TXN
[ ] I . 4 | GND
o ey 5 | RN
O 6 | RXP
O
| [] E’ . 7 [N
= . o -
8 (D e e BP0z O ammmm

7 _,:I 1
=il

SATAZR— b 7R NS T &BICTT BIciE, GIGABYTE U 74 b BIOS L2 b7
W) R=I|CFEEN L. [SATA Configuration] 1R LTTHEBLIEELY,

-19-



6) D_LED1 (Addressable LEDT— 7N #)
ANy REEFERLT RAEREIISA (5V) L ULEDERA1000{EDIZEAES050 addressable
LEDT—7 &t CEE T,

[
= EVES| EH
1| VEY)
2 Data
3 el
4 | onD
g i 10
o OO R 0o
fnammmm . [
S

Addressable LED
M =7

Addressable LEDT—7 A&\ K| LE T, LEDT—TRINE

B> (TS5 D=E) Faddressable LEDF —7Ay EDET
RIS DR ED BV E T, RO TR T H&. LEDT—THNE
159 BRIREMD HIE T,

7) LED_C1(RGBLEDT—7\v#)
DNy R E FEHERZRGBLEDT —7 (12VIGIRIB) A ERT 2T ENTEE T, £fe. &K
2A—PMVDEREDT—TIVERARESA (12V)E THR—FLTVET,

EVES| &
1 12V
2 G
3 R
#e000 4 B

. MODH [ E
=) WL
\

RGB LED7—7 ANV R ICEFLE T, LEDT—TDERE > (
TS ID=AM) 1F. TOANYEDE 1 (12V) [TIEFTT BHE :
DI ET, BROTER T B & LEDT—THNEIE T BRTREED v
HIET,

LEDT —T DT SET A3EICDUNT L. GIGABYTEY T 7 ~ D MEE#EE ] DX
—IHRTBREEL,

TINA ZEIHF BRI, T/INA REDAVE2—2DINT—HF TThHEo>TWNBTE
EHSELET, T/\MAEBELEVESIC, VY M SERI—FEREET,
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2Y w3 ARI2—)
AIP—R—RD M2 37 2—I&. M.2PCle SSD DIHTHIGLTNE T,

—

M2 %72 —|IM 25 SSSDITIBER T 2I5E LU T OFIBICH > TIEEL,

A7y

{372 M.2 SSD DN E IS IR DB # SR L RAICEWS IR Uy T%HE
O£,

A7y 2:

AR EZ—IHDDAE TM2TSSSDE RS A REHET,

27y 3

M.2SSD A LIAATHS. 7y TEV HI T MR—IVICERLAATEELE Y,

* BM2 ARV Z—HR—% M.2SSD DiELE:
M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD

M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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9) F_PANEL (BiTE/\RILAYH)
TEOEVEFICHRELD. INT—R1yF Uty A1y F. AE—H— PCT—ARIBRAD
ANY BT —ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ: &) #45H L £ 9, 9 BRI
[ +HE—DEUNTEFELTLIEETLY,

—

o

INT—
[1X7—=Lep] [ RrvF|[RE=H]

PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

,_
PWR_LED+

|_'_l
N=RESAT Ve b [/\D— LED
77TAETA LED| AV T T

BHEINY &

PLED/PWR_LED (EEJFLED):

JRFLA | LED PCT—ABTE/NRIVDERAT —RRAA VIr—2—|TEHELE
F—BR G, VRATLDMEFILTWB EE LEDIEA BV E T, VAT LA

S0 A2 | HYS3IS4 R—TIREEIC AT W B EE Field/\T—DF 7T

$3/34/35 +7 DTWBEE (S5). LED (&4 71TV ET,

PW () \T—ZA Y F):

PCT—ABIE/N\RIVDERAT—RZAA I —2— |G LE T, INT—A1 v F&fE
BLTYRATLDINT A TS B EERETEET GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 71 +
D IBIOS 7y ’ 77w /) R—IIC#EEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNI & THERF2E LY,

« SPEAK (R—H—):

PCT —ADBIE/ N RIVBRAE—A—ICERLE T, YATLIK E=TOI—REZESY T
ETCVARTLDREMAT —2ZRAERELE T, VAT LRHFICRIBHIEHEEI NGNS
B RBWE—TENM EBUET,

« HDU\—FFSAT 7Y T1E T« LED):

PCT—ARTE/NXIVDIN—=RRZA T 70748 T 1 LEDITEHLE T, /I\—FFZ1 7
T —BDFRIHEEETOCNDEE LED [FAVICHEYET,

« RES (Utw hRAYF):

PCT—AHIE/ \RILDU Y PRy FICERELE T, IE13—2H 7)) —XLBED
BiREERTCELEVGE Uty My FeRL O E1—2Z2BEsLE T,

+ Cl(PCT—ARRRRARKANINY &)

PCT—AAN—DEIAETNTOBIHE, PCT—ADRHFIAEGPCT — A BIRIRRANR
Ay FlIer T —ITHRLE T, COMERIZ. PCT—ARBARIMAA Y Fle U —%EH
LTcPCr—A=BEELE T,

NC: #i75 Lo

@ﬁﬁﬁ/ \RIVDTHA & T—RICKSTEEVE T, s/ \RIVET 2—/UiE. /\T

XY F Uy bRy F EBIRLED, IN—RRSA T 79 F74ET+ LED. RE—H
—HETHERENTOE T, y—RFTE/ N ARIVEY 21— AETDAY R LTS
EETAVEWEHTEEVEWYHTHELL—RLTWVWB T EERERLTLIEEL,
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10) F_AUDIO (BT / \RIVA—TF 1 FAv )

7Y MNZIVA—T 1 A\ A&, High Definition audio (HD)%&H7R— b LE 9, PC/ —RRIE
INRIVDA =T 4 F ]I 21— IVET DAY ZIIEFT T D ENTEEY, EY1—)baxI4Z
—DTAVENE T P —R— AV ZDEVEIWETUT—HL TV BT &R LT
EEWV BV 2—)VARTR—ER Y —R— PV ZBDJBFEHEEO TV D &L T/ 1 R

TEENE THRIBET BT EDHYET,

EVES

EE

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R

MIC Detection

SENSE_SEND

EiEL

O N~ |lw [N

Head Phone L

=
o

Head Phone
Detection

PC—RADRITIE. BIE/NRIVDA—T 4 ATV 12—V ARIHAAT, B—O2T 42
—DRDOIITETAYDIAXT Z—=DBEL TV BEDEHIET, TAVEIWLTH
BEOTVBRE/N\RIVDA—T 1 AT 12— VDR A EDFFRIC DL T, PC

T—AA=H—ICBBOEDELEEL,

11) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 A 4)

Ay AR1EUSB3.2Gen 135 KU USB2. 0 ARICEESLL . 2DDUSBR— M ERFENTULE T, USB
3.2Gen 1S 27 R— b EE RS 24 T 3> D35 70O MAZXIVDTEAITDOWTIE, BRFE

[ElCBBVEDELEEL,

jZI CE rrEs| v EVES| B
Dj 1 VBUS 1 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
] 3 | SSRXI+ 13 | GND
] 4 GND 14 SSTX2+
q;lln 5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
O 7 GND 17 SSRX2+
O ) 8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
8 0 e e BB 9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 (25408

20 = |1
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12) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1 N\ #4)
AW A USB 0N AERRICERL TWE T, FUSBAYAIZ. AT 3a>DUSB TS b
HNLT2DDUSB R— iR TELT, 773D USB 757 v N EEAT 5185
(&, BRFEEICHBVEDLE T,

EVES| EE
EIR (5Y)
ER(BY)
USB DX-

—

USB DY-

USB DX+

=

USB DY+

GND

GND

Olo|lN|lo|lo|lb~lw|[N|—

EviEL

-
o

NC

USBT >4 v MEERISF BRI, USBT Sy FOMBE L GLKSIC, avEa—%
DEREA LTSV M SERI—FERVLTIZEL,

13) SPLLTPM (TPMEY 2—IVEANYA)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2—/L) BT DAY R TR TEE T,

EVES

i

—

U=

1
2
y | 3 P2
SLEELL s
5 T—RAN
i, 2 2 6 | CLK
7 Fv 3R
H 8 | GND
mDmEmum Ty 9 IRQ
10 | NC
n | NC
12 | RsT
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14) COM (P UTIVER—FAYH)
COM Ay &l £ 737D COM K— o —FILENLT 1 DD TR~ M EREL
£, 177320 COMK— =TIV EBAT BIE. RABICHELE LT,

EVES| B&
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
GND
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
VL

—

L JUS TH

o

o
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~
olo|N|o|alslw( N~

-
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15) BAT (/A FU—)
Ny FU—ld, AVE1—2BF TITHEDTNBEE CMOS DE BIOSRE. Bff. HELURE
YU L) EHEET BIebic, BAERHLET, Ny FU—DBEMELNVETTH
SfeB. Ny FU—EZH LT EE L, CMOSEAERICRRENEA 1Y, b 5H]
BEMABYET,

= =

—

]

jj INyFU—EEUS T L OMOS (BAEETEET

. 1. AVE1—2D/N\T—%A7Ic L BRIA—FEHRELT,

2 NoFU— R BBy T Z LRI 5

0 BBET. (ETib K54\~ DSBS EIHEEREL
L N TN F A+ & — DI F BN 5 BRI 2—
] - B FERET)

3 Ny T —EHLET,
4 BROA—FZZELAHF DAV E1—2EBEHLET.

o Ny T =BG DR, BICOAVE1—2D/I\T—AA T|ICLTHSERI—
A RAERWTLIETL,
o Ny TU—ZRFED/N\Y T )—EMLET, Bofc/\w T U—ETIWRBLTE
BE. CERADEBHHIETZHBEDNBIETDTTEELETL,
o Ny T —ESHETERWNEA. T3\ TU—DET LG > EY DHSHEL
BE BAEEIZBRFEEICHBVEhEEEL,
o Ny TFY—FBIITBEE Ny T)—DTSZAE (#) EXAFAEI () DABISE
BLULEEWN (FZRAAE LICETRREDNHIET),
o EREHD/I\Y T ) —I&, HIBDBRBIEHI R > THIEL TEELY,
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16) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZU 7 I+ IX)
TDIv I\ EFERLTBIOSEREE V7561, CMOSER HERFEREIC Y b
L% 9, CMOSEEIHA(L T BICIE. RSAN\—DES5EEBRRAFERLT2DDE VI
RN Ed,

] -
—
ﬂj [C0) #—7">/:Normal
]
] O8] <3—h:CMOSDZ YT
[ ]
.
O
o .
i (e . )

& + CMOSTEEAIEA L BRI, EIcaEa—2D/\T—%A 7L, OVt b5
BIRI—FERWNTIZEL,
o YRTLHBREELIA. BIOSSREE TIBHEHIRET 20N FETRELTK
T2 &L (Load Optimized Defaults :223R) BIOS 5% & % F &) Ca% E L &£ I (FF#fllld GIGABYTE
DT THA D BIOS vy b7 v ) R=I B TBEBIZELY,

17) SPDIF_O (S/IPDIFE AN Y %)
TNV RZIESIPDIFF P2 VB FITRISELTEH Y, SIPDIFFIZ)V F —T 1 A —T )&
Bie BT ECRT—R—FDSHIET2F—TA A BT I - A—T 1 %=L TS
TEDTEEY, TIZI A —T A F—TIVDESHUTOWNTE, PEVDA—T 1 A Hds
DIZ 27 IV E LS BFTATEELY,

= ErEe| 5%
D 1 1 5VDUAL
2 | evil
E 3 SPDIFO
d 4 GND

-26-



18) RST_SWIRST (Ut b RE VLY F I+ IN)
Uty MRZVRST SW) A FERT B &, /I\— ROz 7ES@ERIE LD IN—RU2 77+
HLIEWEEIL ATV —ADBRIETCIVE1—42% )y N BT EDNTEET, PCT
—ABIE/NRIVD )y bRy Fa, )ty w2/ \RST) IS LE S, OvEa1—42H
7)—RUBEOBRISERTTERWEE VY MRy FARLTIVE1—2 ik
BLEY,

] m=E -
—
0 “
D O 1| Utk
i RST_SW RST 2 GND
1. [ ©
=
D o o
o PR -
T () e
RSJ’LSW RST

Uty FRZ > (RST_SW)E 42y R Iw2/ X (RST) Id, WK DD DIEREE TV Z TE
BI3TENTEEXT, BIDZRAYZRITT BIeITRZ &)y I 3ICIE 5
[ZDUNTI&L GIGABYTE U 741 b [BIOSt b7 v 7| R—DITH6EIL. RST_SW
(MULTIKEY)] Z#&RZELTTBERIEEL,

19) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus K% >)
Q-FlashPlus Tl&. Y AT LDEBFEHIN TS EFE S5+ bR T /IREE) [T BIOS ZFH
FTRTEDTELT, BFDBIOS % USB X EVITRIZLTERR— MR 5 &, Q-Flash
Plus RZ V&Y 12T TEBIIC BIOS ZBH CEE 9, QFLED |E. BIOSDYF o H K
UEHIEENBIAE NS E SR L. X1 VBIOSOEBMNT T T EEAHEELELET,

j: (= QFLED
g o
[ ]
q%l D QFLASH_PLUS
D o o,
L)
i (.
\/

Q-Flash Plustége& B FIC T BICTIE. GIGABYTE T 74 b MEEIEE | DRX—Y
HETBEBIEEL,
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) &, < —HR— RED CMOS ICH BV AT LD/IN—RIITT7D
INTGA—BHEEEFLE T, THMEEICIE. Y RT LR Y RTLINGA—ZDRE. BXUAN
L—T 4TV AT LDERHAF G EETIINT— A 1)LT7 TR (POST) DRITHEEHHY
%7, BIOSITld. A—H—DEXV AT LIBRREDE B X IFFED Y AT LEEEDBML
HBIREICT B BIOS oy N7y T TOT S LBEENTLET,

BRZEF 71T B CMOS DR EEEHMERFT BIctdH T —R—FD/\w T 1—hH CMOS |24
BERBENEHBLET,

BIOS v b7 v T AT ILICT IR T BICIE, EiRA B POST AT <Delete> F—%1#
LE9,

BIOS %77v /4 L — K9 BIcId. GIGABYTE Q-Flash £zl @BIOS 1—F )T+ DLTNH%E
fERLET,
o Q-Flash Ic kW, I—F—EAXL —FT 1T Y RTLICABT EHEL BIOS D7 v TT L—
REfeld/\v o7 v T RBBBICTAEY,
« @BIOS &, A 2—2wv bH'5 BIOS DRF/N\—T a3V H#RRE(LATAO—RTBEELIC
BIOS ZFE#7 3 % Windows N—ANDI1—F ) T4 T,
Q-Flash KT @BIOS I—7 ) 7 DIERICES T BHEAFHBIC DT, GIGABYTEDY
THAbD DhBE#EEE) X—T BB L. BIOS Update Utilities] Z1RERL TTBIEEELY,

+ BIOSOEHFHILBEMICEIRE £ STcsb. BIOS DIED/N—I 3V EFERLTWNS

A EEICHBENIRELTVEVIEA. BIOS #BH LAEWT LEHESHLE T, BIOS

DEFITEELTITOTCLEEL, BIOS DRETNEBHIE. VAT LOBEIHEDR
REBZVET,

o YRTLDARREEIEZDMOFHLEWMERZ eIt IHREEEE
LW EESEIDLET WERBEERL). 82 0fBIOSERELETE. VAT A
ISEEEN CTEF B TDROIGTENRELIIHEIE CMOS EEBLEEIC) 7Y
FLTHTLEELY,

« CMOSZ 77§ BHEICDODVNTIE. F2ED/\y T CMOSY )7 Vv BB ES
BBLC. F/cld GIGABYTE 7 7HA b MBIOS w2 b7 T R=II 77 AL

I'Load Optimized Defaults] T CMOS 8% 77 1) 77§ 5 /575% %R L TCTBEIIEELY,

BIOS 7 b7 T DEMAERREIT DUNTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b TEL XL,
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EEEm:

AVEI—20EHT 2L E ROEHOTEEIRRENE T,

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU ~ END : Q-FLASH *%Ab;‘;_

PR+ —:

<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—%&3 LTBIOSt Y 177w FIT AL, BIOSt Y k77w T TQ-Flash1—7« )Tl
T7RALEY,

<F12>:BOOT MENU
A= 1—ITKY  BIOS v b7V T ABT EGCH 1 BB T/ \ A RERETELT,
A 1—C EREF— <t FFIETFRENF— <> ZAVTE 18T/ 1 %2R
L. RIT <Enter> F—ZLTHEELE T, YATLRBZDT/ A ADSEHLET,
A BB AZ1-OREE N BDOHEM T, VAT LBREERDT/ 1 ADEEIRFIE
BIOS v b)Y T DREDIEF L7 ET.

<END>:Q-FLASH
<End> F—%389 &, FLlTBIOS v N7 ST A B A < [E#E Q-Flash Utility (2777 AL
EXH
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Fa4E ANL—=—FTA VG IRTLEFSA N\
AVAM—=IVT S

41 ANL—=FTAVITVRTLDAL VA=V

BIOSEREDELITNIE, AR —FT 4 VTV RTLENDTEA VA=V TEET,

RAID R 1—LAIT0S %A VA M=)V BIFEIE. 0S 1A M—)UBFICE G IntelP RSTVMD O/ |

O—S—DRSAN\—%A VA=V BREHHVET, UTDRT v TH#BBLTIIEEL,

27V 71!

GIGABYTED U T 7HA M7 AL P —R—RRIBOBZ T T TX—I %28 L. Support\

Download\SATA RAID/AHCI ~R— J#8H* Slntel SATA Preinstall driver 7 7()L&EZ7>O—K L, 77
AV ERRER L TUSBAEIICOE—LTLEELY,

AFvT2:
Windows & b7y 774 R DS T— L ABED 0S A VA M—I)VAT v I HRIELE Y, BE
TRIANEZFRIFARLTLIEEVEWSEED RTINS, BrowseZEIRLE T,

AFv73:

USBAEURSAT%HEAL. FSAN\DFFREMELE Y, TRICGRLIEEEmA R IE N
5. Intel RST VMD Controller 467F %3&iR L. Next #%') v LT RS A4/\#O—KL 0S D1
Ab=IVEFITLET,

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

oler 467F (DNRSTWMD\6vmdflpy-x64\astorvD.in)
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

AR =T A VT VAT IEA VA NIV U4 /P —R—F DR SAN\TA R & FE
@ RSATNHBALE S, EEALBEDAY— [CDOT 1 AT DR EIRT B2

w7 LTKIEEWN 251y 7L, TRunexe DRIT) ZFIRLE T, (Flelg<xravE2

—BTHFRSATZLTIVI) Y Y L. Runexe 7OT S LERITLET,)

MXpress Install] (& A7 LEBEIICAF v/ L A VAN —IVICHRENDITRXTDORSA/\
HYZRT7 YT LEY, Xpress Install "2 %&71)w o d 2L, [Xpress Install HDHEIRE NI
TDORSAINEAVAL—=)VLET, Tl KEEI77A 257 ) v 7354 BBERSA
INEAER A A =)L LET,

% Intel 600 Series B21.1025.2

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

rrrrrr
Xpress Install

‘ ¥ Noi Security(NIS © install

Intel(R) Management Engine Software(600 Series)
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B660M GAMING AC/B660M GAMING/B660M GAMING AC DDR4/B660M GAMING DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

S

D33006 RoHS

=34 -



European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz LY & AL8dte 24 Tkl
Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz & ~ 5.35 GHz T: B DA DEM,
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Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  3168NGW
United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PD93168NG 24GHz: NR-ETA/4787 PTA APPROVED MODEL
Canada: 5GHz: NR-ETA/4788 Serbia: A MSIP-CRM-INT-3168NGW
IC: 1000M-3168NG
AA
@ 11011 16 2 7WXNJ %6( ﬂ‘@! E’s’:sﬁ 1:1:;‘2”:“
Singapore: ,ﬂxj i hsieenaw
E 003-160024 Complies with 3)«\52»/1'4\52 el Corporation/China
" —_— IDA standard: "
China: T/ [7]Di60013003 A standards Ukraine:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ0656(M) — 028
Europe: 515-5.35GHz AR Taiwan:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
Mexicor «(( CCAH16LP2100T8
RCPIN3116-0469
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 KL X :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000. FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

FiMiB LOIERMT R — MARFS/IR — 7 71 >/%) htps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” L X (Z58): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEBZ” KL Z (FR[EIEE): https:/fwww.gigabyte.com/tw

»  GIGABYTE eSupport

B E I3 MBI TV (REIR—T 71> 7) BR%ZRET 2
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
e e = o ®
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 0

Warranty
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